

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT,  
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL  
SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

---

BALLARD SPAHR  
ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP  
ALAN S. KAPLINSKY, ESQ.  
(I.D. No. 02446)  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
JEREMY T. ROSENBLUM, ESQ.  
(I.D. No. 35413)  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
AMICI'S INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Panel Improperly Substituted Its Policy Preferences For Congress' Judg- ment .....	5
A. The FAA Establishes A Strong Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration .....	5
B. Imposition Of Class Procedures Fun- damentally Alters The Parties' Arbitra- tion Agreement .....	8
C. Compelling Individual Arbitration Will Not Serve To Exculpate Amex.....	13
II. The Panel Departed From Guiding Prec- edents In Assuming The Arbitration Agreement Would Be Misapplied And In Failing To Apply Established And Pro- Arbitration Contract Interpretation Prin- ciples To The Arbitration Agreement's Confidentiality Provision.....	16
A. The Panel Decision Rests On An Inappropriate <i>Assumption</i> How The Arbitration Agreement's Confiden- tiality Provision Would Be Applied.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Panel Failed To Apply The Arbitration Agreement’s Confidentiality Provision As Written, In Violation Of The FAA’s Policy Favoring Arbitration And Contract Construction Principles Established Outside The Arbitration Context.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	6
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 13
<i>Cole v. Burns International Sec. Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	21
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandise Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Jan. 29, 2008).....	14
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6
<i>Green Tree Finance Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green Tree Finance Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	4
<i>Hall St. Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	12
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Mirfashi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10, 20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hospital v. Mercury Construction</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 21
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	22
<i>Pitchford v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (M.D. Ala. 2003) .....	14
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Finance Corp.-Ala.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Sander v. Alexander Richardson Investments</i> , 334 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. LEXIS 4345, 77 U.S.L.W. 3678 (June 15, 2009).....	11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) .....	22
<i>In re Universal Service Fund Telegraph Billing Practices Lit.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Kan. 2003) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 811 (2004) .....	15
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Venizelos, S.A. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 425 F.2d 461 (2nd Cir. 1970) .....	22
<i>Volt Info. Sci., Inc. v. Bd. of Tr. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	22

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act (the “FAA”), 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6, 9, 22
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	22
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 4 .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 25 .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 53 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 57b .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3571 .....	15

## RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	10, 13
--------------------------	--------

## MISCELLANEOUS

151 Cong. Rec. H726 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982) .....	6
Edward C. Anderson & Kirk D. Knutson, <i>“Class” Arbitration? What About the Rights of Absent “Class” Members?</i> , 7 Engage 148 (2006) .....	12
Lindsay R. Androski, <i>A Contested Merger: The Intersection of Class Actions and Mandatory Arbitration Clauses</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 631 .....	11
Jonathan R. Bunch, Note, <i>To Be Announced: Silence from the United States Supreme Court and Disagreement Among Lower Courts Suggest an Uncertain Future for Class-Wide Arbitration</i> , 2004 J. Disp. Resol. 259 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act’s Legislative History</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 55 (Nov. 2007).....	9, 10, 11, 13
Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> 3 .....	7
Harris Interactive, <i>Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper and Faster Than Litigation</i> (Apr. 2005).....	7
Deborah R. Hensler et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> 401 .....	8
11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 32:11 (4th ed. 1999).....	23
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	7
Press Release, Dept. of Justice, <i>Visa Inc. Rescinds Debit Card Rule as a Result of Department of Justice Antitrust Investigation</i> (July 1, 2008).....	15
Hal R. Varian, <i>Intermediate Microeconomics</i> (7th ed. 2006).....	7
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89.....	7
